
March 6, 2020 

To: 

F~ 

Contact: 

Subject: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, CFCM, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager, Procurement Division 

Richard Steiger, FMA, Manager, Facilities Management Division 
(407) 836-7473 

Approval of Amendment No. 3, Contract Y19-1053-EB, Term Contract for 
Maintenance of Stormwater Ponds 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval of Amendment No. 3, Contract Y19-1053-EB, Term Contract for Maintenance 
of Stormwater Ponds, with Frank Gay Plumbing, Inc., in the amount of $75,000, for a 
revised total contract amount of $418,522.50. 

PROCUREMENT: 

This amendment provides additional funding to meet projected needs for the remainder 
of the base year of the con.tract. 

FUNDING:. 

Funding is available in account number 0001-042-1716-3'810. 

DISCUSSION. 

The Board approved contract Y19-1053-EB on July 2, 2019, for an estimated contract 
award amount of $293,522.50 for the base year, renewable by the Procurement Division 
for two additional option years. This contract provides maintenance to Orange County 
owned wet and dry stormwater ponds. 

The following are the previous contract actions: 

Original Contract: Date: 7-11-2019 Amount: $293,522.50 

AmendmentNo.1 Date: 8-1-2019 Amount: $0.00 
This amendment revised Part H of the contract and incorporated security requirements 
and background checks of Contractor's staff assigned to the contract. 

Amendment No. 2 Date: 10-22-2019 Amount: $50,000 
This amendment increased the contract amount by $50,000 under Procurement's 
approval authority to $343,522.50. 


